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tutions to determine demand for inputs, resources, transportation, and storage-related
crop and livestock products. In addition, the data are used to make and carry out 
agricultural policy concerning farm program legislation, commodity programs, agri-
cultural research, and rural development.

Most estimates are based on information gathered from producers, who are sur-
veyed through personal and telephone interviews or through mailed questionnaires.
In addition, for major crops such as corn, wheat, soybeans, and cotton, in-the-field
counts and measurement of plant development are made in the top producing States.
Other estimates are based on surveys of grain elevators, hatcheries, and other agri-
businesses, as well as on administrative data such as slaughter records.

Data collected from these varied sources are summarized by the NASS SSO 
serving that State and sent to the Agency’s Agricultural Statistics Board in Washington,
DC, whose members determine and issue State and national official estimates.

All NASS reports are released at scheduled times, and the information is offered
to the public in a variety of formats.

For More Information

Agricultural Reasearch
Service

Dir., Infor. Staff 
Robert Norton 
Rm 450, 6303 Ivy Ln,  Greenbelt,MD 20770
301-344-2340 
FAX 301-344-2325
rnorton@ars-grin.gov 

Audiovisual Br. Chief
Vacant 
6303 Ivy Lane,  Greenbelt, MD 20770
301-344-2152 
FAX 301-344-2325

Current Info Br. Chief
Sandy Miller Hays 
Rm 441, 6303 Ivy Ln,  Greenbelt,MD 20770
301-344-2303 
FAX 301-344-2311
shays@asrr.arsusda.gov 

Pubs. Branch Chief
Ruth Coy
Rm 400, 6303 Ivy Ln,  Greenbelt,MD 20770
301-344-2152 
FAX 301-344-2325
rcoy@asrr.arsusda.gov

Nutrition Infor Team
Dianne Odland 
Rm420, 6303 Ivy Ln,  Greenbelt,MD 20770
301-436-5196 
FAX 301-436-7626
dodland@asrr.arsusda.gov

Nat'l Visitor Ctr Head
Jay Green 
Bldg 302, BARC-E,  Beltsville, MD 20705
301-504-9403 
FAX 301-504-8069
jgreen@asrr.arsusda.gov

FOIA Officer
Stasia Hutchison
Rm405, 6303 Ivy Ln, Greenbelt,MD 20770
301-344-2207 
FAX 301-344-2325
shutchis@asrr.arsusda.gov
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National Agricultural Library

Public Affairs Officer
Brian Norris
204-NAL, Beltsville, MD 20705
301-504-6778
FAX 301-504-5472
bnorris@nal.usda.gov 

Special Services & Comm.
Joseph Swab
204-NAL, Beltsville, MD 20705
301-504-6778
FAX 301-504-5472
jswab@nal.usda.gov 

Library Services 
(reference, lending, etc.)
1Flr-NAL, Beltsville, MD 20705
301-504-5755 

FOIA Officer
Stasia Hutchison 
Rm405, 6303 Ivy Ln, Greenbelt,MD 20770
301-344-2207 
FAX 301-344-2325
shutchis@asrr.arsusda.gov 

NAL TDD/TTY
301-504-6856

DCRC TDD/TTY
202-720-3434

Information Centers Branch
Robyn Frank  
304-NAL,Beltsville, MD 20705
30l-504-5414
FAX 301-504-6409
rfrank@nal.usda.gov

Agricultural Trade and Marketing
Information Center
Mary Lassanyi
304-NAL, Beltsville, MD 20705
30l-504-5509
FAX 301-504-6409
mlassany@nal.usda.gov

Alternative Farming Systems Information
Center
Jane Gates 
304-NAL Beltsville, MD 20705
301-504-5724
FAX 301-504-6409
jgates@nal.usda.gov

Animal Welfare Information Center
Jean Larson 
304-NAL, Beltsville, MD 20705
301-504-5215
FAX 301-504-7125
jlarson@nal.usda.gov

Food and Nutrition Information Center
Vacant
304-NAL, Beltsville, MD 20705
301-504-5719 
FAX 301-504-6409
fnic@nal.usda.gov 

Rural Information Center
Patricia John
304-NAL, Beltsville, MD 20705
301-504-5372 
FAX 301-504-5181
pjohn@nalusda.gov 

Rural Information Center
DC area & International 
301-504-5547 
304-NAL, Beltsville, MD 20705
All other U.S. calls 1-800-633-7701 
304-NAL, Beltsville, MD 20705

Reference & User Service Branch
Leslie Kulp
4Flr-NAL , Beltsville, MD 20705
301-504-6875 
FAX 301-504-7098
lkulp@nal.usda.gov

Reference Section
Alvetta Pindell
100-NAL, Beltsville, MD 20705
301-504-5204 
FAX 301-504-6927
apindell@nal.usda.gov 
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Reference Desk
Librarian on Duty 
1Flr-NAL , Beltsville, MD 20705
301-504-5479 
FAX 301-504-6927
agref@nal.usda.gov

Grain Dust Project
Sheldon Cheney 
100-NAL, Beltsville, MD 20705
301-504-5204 
FAX 301-504-6927
scheney@nal.usda.gov 

Russian Wheat Aphids Project
Wayne Olson 
100-NAL, Beltsville, MD 20705
301-504-5204 
FAX 301-504-6927
wolson@nal.usda.gov 

Educational Programs Unit
Deborah Richardson
100-NAL, Beltsville, MD 20705
301-504-5204 
FAX 301-504-6927
drichard@nal.usda.gov 

Tours and Demonstrations
Deborah Richardson 
100-NAL, Beltsville, MD 20705
301-504-5204 
FAX 301-504-6927
drichard@nal.usda.gov 

Biotechnology Information Center
Raymond Dobert 
4Flr-NAL, Beltsville, MD 20705
301-504-6875 
FAX 301-504-7098
rdobert@nal.usda.gov

Plant Genome Data and Infor. Center
Susan McCarthy 
4Flr-NAL, Beltsville, MD 20705
301-504-6875 
FAX 301-504-7098
pgenome@nal.usda.gov

Special Collections Program
Susan Fugate
3Flr-NAL, Beltsville, MD 20705
301-504-6503 
FAX 301-504-5675
speccoll@nal.usda.gov 

Technology Transfer Infor. Center
Kathleen Hayes 
4Flr-NAL, Beltsville, MD 20705
301-504-6875 
FAX 301-504-7098
khayes@nal.usda.gov 

Water Quality Information Center
Joseph Makuch
4Flr-NAL, Beltsville, MD 20705
301-504-6875
FAX 301-504-7098
jmakuch@nal.usda.gov

D.C. Reference Center
Janet Wright 
Rm1052-S, Washington, DC 20250
202-720-3434 
FAX 202-720-3200
jwright@nal.usda.gov

Global Change
Janet Wright 
Rm1052-S, Washington, DC 20250
202-720-3434 
FAX 202-720-3200
jwright@nal.usda.gov

Cooperative State
Research, Education, and
Extension Service

Dep Admin, Comm., Tech.and Distance
Education 
Barbara A. White 
Rm 3328-S Washington, DC 20250
202-720-6133
FAX 202-690-0289
bwhite@reeusda.gov

Distance Education 
Barbara A. White 
Rm 3328-S Washington, DC 20250
202-720-6133
FAX 202-690-0289
bwhite@reeusda.gov
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Senior OIRM Officer
Jerry McNamara 
Rm 348 Aerosp  Washington, DC 20250
202-401-4186 
FAX 202-401-5174
jmcnamara@reeusda.gov 

Communications/Info. Access 
Jane Dodds 
Rm 3331-S Washington, DC 20250
202-720-3401
FAX 202-690-0289
jdodds@reeusda.gov

Media Relations 
Len Careyc
Rm 3333-S Washington, DC 20250
202-720-1358
FAX 202-690-0289
arey@reeusda.gov 

FOIA Officer
Jane Dodds 
Rm 3331-S Washington, DC 20250
301-720-3401
FAX 202-690-0289
jdodds@reeusda.gov

Economic Research
Service

Chief, Publishing & Communications
Adrie Custer 
301 N.Y. Ave.,NW, Rm. 237,
Washington,DC 20005-4788
202-219-05121
FAX 202-501-6250
acuster@econ.ag.gov 

Media Services
Jack Harrison
1301 N.Y. Ave.,NW, Rm. 237
Washington,DC 20005-4788
202-219-0510
FAX 202-501-6156
jackh@econ.ag.gov 

Outlook 
Diane Decker 
1301 N.Y. Ave.,NW, Rm. 237
Washington,DC 20005-4788
202-219-0509
FAX 202-219-0308
ddecker@econ.ag.gov

Periodicals/Annual Rpts 
Linda Hatcher 
1301 N.Y. Ave.,NW, Rm. 237
Washington,DC 20005-4788
202-219-0519
FAX 202-501-6250
lhatcher@econ.ag.gov 

Research Publishing 
Thomas McDonald
1301 N.Y. Ave.,NW, Rm. 237
Washington,DC 20005 4788
202-219-0518
FAX 202-501-6250
thomasm@econ.ag.gov 

Design and Technology 
Douglas Parry
1301 N.Y. Ave.,NW, Rm. 237
Washington,DC 20005-4788
202-219-0585
FAX 202-501-6250
dparry@econ.ag.gov

Office of Energy & New Uses
Public Information Contact
James Duffield
1301 N.Y. Ave.,NW, Rm 1212
Washington,DC 20005-4788
202-501-6255
FAX 202-501-6338
duffield@econ.ag.gov 

ERS Information Center
Publications Dist. 
1301 N.Y. Ave.,NW, Rm. 110
Washington,DC 20005-4788
202-219-0515
FAX 202-219-0112
service@econ.ag.gov 

FOIA Coordinators
Valerie Herberger
Rm 456, 6303 Ivy Greenbelt, MD 20770
301-344-2066
FAX 301-344-2325
Lnvherberg@assr.arsusda.gov 

Stasia Hutchison
Rm 456, 6303 Ivy Ln
Greenbelt, MD 20770
301-344-2207
FAX 301-344-2325
shutchis@asrr.arsusda.gov 
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National Agricultural
Statistics Service

There are a variety of ways to obtain NASS
reports, data products, and services:

Reports/Publications Sales  Order Desk 
1-800-999-6779 
FAX:703-834 0110
(Free catalog available upon request)

Internet World Wide Web:
http://www.usda.gov/nass/
Gopher Site/Telenet/FTP:
HOST=usda.mannlib.cornell.edu

NASSFax (Autofax)
202-720-2000
(To obtain current U. S. summary pages and-
highlights of selected reports, pick up the
receiver on your facsimile machine, dial the
number, listen and follow the voice
prompts.Ask for Document Number 0411 for
a completelisting of NASS reports/highlights
available from the autofax.)

Information Hotline
1-800-727-9540
FAX:202-690-2060
For general agricultural statistics or 
further information about NASS or 
its products or services
Hours: 7:30 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. M-F
nass@nass.usda.gov

Census of Agriculture Information 
1-800-523-3215
FAX:301-763 8499
Hours: 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. M-F
nass@nass.usda.gov

CONTACTS:

Agricultural Statistics Board Release
Schedule
William Pratt 
Rm. 5805-S Washington, DC 20250
202-720-7017 
FAX 202-690-1311
Bpratt@nass.usda.gov

Census Division
Statistical Methods and Programming 
301-763-8571

Census Planning and Analysis 
301-763-8564
Forecasts and Estimates
U.S. and State crop statistics
202-720-2127

U.S. and State livestock, dairy,
and poultry statistics 
202-720-6146

U.S. and State farm and labor statistics
202-720-3570

Statistical Consulting and Surveys
202-720-4557

Reimbursable Public Agricultural Surveys 
202-720-2248

Statistical Research
703-235-7511

NASSFreedom of Information Officer
Valerie Herberger 
301-344-2066

State-Specific Agricultural Statistics
nass-*@nass.usda.gov
(Replace asterisks with State code, 
such as AL for Alabama)

State Statistical Offices

State Statistical Offices can offer some 
additional data breakouts not found in
national publications. For information 
about a particular State, Call the State
Statistician at any of the following offices:

Alabama (Montgomery, AL)    
334-279-3555

Alaska (Palmer, AK)      
907-745-4272

Arizona (Phoenix, AZ)     
602-280-8850

Arkansas (Little Rock, AR)   
501-296-9926

California (Sacramento, CA)  
916-498-5161
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Colorado (Lakewood, CO)    
303-236-2300

Delaware (Dover, DE)      
302-739-4811

Florida (Orlando, FL)     
407-648-6013

Georgia (Athens, GA)      
706-546-2236

Hawaii (Honolulu, HI)      
808-973-2907

Idaho (Boise, ID)       
208-334-1507

Illinois (Springfield, IL) 
217-492-4295

Indiana (West Lafayette, IN)  
765-494-8371

Iowa (Des Moines, IA)   
515-284-4340

Kansas (Topeka, KS)     
913-233-2230

Kentucky (Louisville, KY)   
502-582-5293

Louisiana (Baton Rouge, LA)   
504-922-1362

Maryland (Annapolis, MD)  
410-841-5740

Michigan (Lansing, MI)   
517-377-1831

Minnesota (St. Paul, MN)    
612-296-2230

Mississippi (Jackson, MS)   
601-965-4575

Missouri (Columbia, MO)   
573-876-0950

Montana (Helena, MT)    
406-441-1240

Nebraska (Lincoln, NE)  
402-437-5541

Nevada (Reno, NV)      
702-784-5584

New England (Concord, NH)  
603-224-9639

New Jersey (Trenton, NJ)  
609-292-6385

New Mexico (Las Cruces, NM)  
505-522-6023

New York (Albany, NY)    
518-457-5570

North Carolina (Raleigh, NC) 
919-856-4394

North Dakota (Fargo, ND)   
701-239-5306

Ohio (Reynoldsburg, OH)   
614-728-2100

Oklahoma (Oklahoma City, OK) 
405-525-9226

Oregon (Portland, OR)      
503-326-2131

Pennsylvania (Harrisburg, PA) 
717-787-3904

South Carolina (Columbia, SC)  
803-765-5333

South Dakota (Sioux Falls, SD) 
605-330-4235

Tennessee (Nashville, TN)  
615-781-5300

Texas (Austin, TX)      
512-916-5581
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Utah (Salt Lake City, UT)   
801-524-5003

Virginia (Richmond, VA)    
804-771-2493

Washington (Olympia, WA)   
360-902-1940

West Virginia (Charleston, WV) 
304-345-5958

Wisconsin (Madison, WI)    
608-224-4848

Wyoming (Cheyenne, WY)    
307-772-2181


